Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

PITMAN ENTERPRISES, INC., d/b/a
)

THE UPTOWN,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

Nos. 03-1906 LC




)


SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The liquor licenses of Pitman Enterprises, Inc., (Pitman) are subject to discipline because Pitman served minors.

Procedure


On September 18, 2003, Pitman filed a petition.  The Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) filed a motion for summary determination on October 29, 2003.  Pursuant to 

§ 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  We gave Pitman until November 19, 2003, to respond to the motion, but it did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Pitman did business as The Uptown, 110 Pine Street, Rolla, Phelps County, Missouri, under retail liquor by-the-drink and resort licenses that are, and were at all relevant times, current and active.  

2. On April 4, 2003, Pitman’s employee supplied intoxicating liquor to Theodore J. Dunkmann and permitted him to consume it.  

3. Dunkmann was under the age of 21 when Pitman’s employee supplied intoxicating liquor to him and permitted him to consume it.

Conclusions of Law

This Commission should examine its subject matter jurisdiction in each case.  Greene County Nursing & Care Center v. Department of Social Servs., 807 S.W.2d 117, 118-19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991). Section 311.691 provides:


Any person aggrieved by official action of the supervisor of liquor control affecting the licensed status of a person subject to the jurisdiction of the supervisor of liquor control, including the . . . revocation . . . or the failure to renew a license, may seek a determination thereon by the administrative hearing commission[.]

(Emphasis added.)  An “aggrieved” person is one whose personal or property rights or interests have been directly and prejudicially affected by an administrative action.  St. Joseph's Hill Infirmary v. Mandl, 682 S.W.2d 821, 824 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The effect must be immediate and not merely a remote possible consequence.  Id.; Hertz Corp. v. State Tax Comm'n, 528 S.W.2d 952 (Mo. banc 1975).  

Pitman’s petition alleges that Pitman has been dissolved and that it has surrendered its licenses to a county authority, which suggests that this case is moot.  A case is moot when an event has occurred that makes our decision unnecessary or makes it impossible for us to grant 

effectual relief.  Rosenfeld v. Thoele, 28 S.W.3d 446, 451 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).  Similarly, the Supervisor cites no provision under which he may discipline the former holder of a license.  

However, Pitman is deemed to have admitted that its licenses are current because it failed to respond to the Supervisor’s request for admissions.  Under § 536.073.2, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Moreover, the Supervisor’s decision levied a civil monetary penalty as provided under § 311.680.4 and .5, RSMo Supp. 2002, rather than suspension or revocation of the licenses.  Therefore, we conclude that we have jurisdiction to hear Pitman’ petitions under 

§ 311.691.  

The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Pitman has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Supervisor’s answer cites § 311.680.1, which provides:

Whenever . . . a person licensed hereunder . . . has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person[;]

and § 311.660(6), which allows the Supervisor to:  

Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]

The Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides:

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of [chapter 311, RSMo] or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

(Emphasis added.) 


The Director argues that Pitman is liable for a violation of § 311.310, which provides:

Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[;]

and of the Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13), which provides:

No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor or three and two-tenths percent (3.2%) nonintoxicating beer upon or about his/her licensed premises.

(Emphasis added.)  “Permit” includes passive conduct, including “tacit consent or . . . not hindering[.]”  Smarr v. Sports Enters., 849 S.W.2d 46, 48 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  Pitman violated § 311.310 and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) when it served intoxicating liquor to, and permitted its consumption by, Dunkmann.

Summary


Pitman’s licenses are subject to discipline under §§ 311.680.1 and 311.660(6) because Pitman violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) and § 311.310.  


SO ORDERED on December 5, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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